

22-4656(L), 22-4659, 22-4669, 22-4670,
22-4684, 22-4685

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

– v. –

MOISES ORLANDO ZELAYA-VELIZ, SANTOS ERNESTO
GUTIERREZ CASTRO, JOSE ELIEZAR MOLINA-VELIZ,
LUIS ALBERTO GONZALES, GILBERTO MORALES,
JONATHAN RAFAEL ZELAYA-VELIZ,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

JOSEPH D. KING
KING, CAMPBELL,
PORETZ & MITCHELL PLLC
118 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 683-7070

CHRISTOPHER B. AMOLSCH
CHRISTOPHER AMOLSCH
12005 Sunrise Valley Drive,
Suite 200
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 969-2214

Counsel for Appellant
M. Zelaya-Veliz

Counsel for Appellant
J. Zelaya-Veliz

(Additional Counsel
Listed on the Inside Cover)



DONNA L. BIDERMAN
LAW OFFICE OF
DONNA L. BIDERMAN
4015 Chain Bridge Road,
Suite 38
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 966-5434

*Counsel for Appellant
Morales*

DONALD E. HARRIS
HARRIS LAW FIRM
2800 Eisenhower Avenue,
Suite 220
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 224-8810

*Counsel for Appellant
Molina-Veliz*

DWIGHT E. CRAWLEY
LAW OFFICE OF DWIGHT CRAWLEY
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400e
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 580-9794

*Counsel for Appellant
Castro*

JEFFREY D. ZIMMERMAN
JEFFREY ZIMMERMAN, PLLC
108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 548-8911

*Counsel for Appellant
Gonzales*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Facebook Warrants.....	7
Facts Related to Defendant-Appellant Gutierrez-Castro.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS FACEBOOK EVIDENCE	15
II. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICTS ON ALL COUNTS AS TO DEFENDANT GUITIERREZ-CASTRO	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS FACEBOOK EVIDENCE WHERE THE SEARCH WARRANTS AUTHORIZING LAW ENFORCEMENT TO SEIZE AND REVIEW THE CONTENTS OF THE DEFENDANTS’ FACEBOOK ACCOUNTS FOR LENGTHY PERIODS OF TIME OUTSIDE OF THE ALLEGED OFFENSE CONDUCT WERE ISSUED WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND WERE FATALLY OVERBROAD, CONTRAVENING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PARTICULARITY REQUIREMENT	18
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
B. THE WARRANTS LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE.....	19
C. THE WARRANTS WERE FATALLY OVERBROAD.....	25

D.	THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE’S GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION SHOULD BE REJECTED	34
II.	INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED AT TRIAL TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICTS ON ALL COUNTS FOR DEFENDANT GUTIERREZ-CASTRO.....	38
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
B.	INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO PROVE DEFENDANT GUTIERREZ-CASTRO GUILTY	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	25
<i>Eugene Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020)	30, 31, 36
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	25
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	25
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 489 U.S. 79 (1987)	25
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	39
<i>People v. Clarke</i> , 73 Misc. 3d 1231(A), 156 N.Y.S.3d 830 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	32
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 481 Md. 423, 282 A.3d 98 (2022)	31
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	16, 19, 20, 31
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	19
<i>State v. Bock</i> , 310 Or. App. 329, 485 P.3d 931 (2021)	32
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 344 Conn. 229, 278 A.3d 481 (2022)	31
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	20

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 602 (Del. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 851 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Beidler</i> , 110 F.3d 1064 (4th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 868 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 652 F. Supp. 461 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 599 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 913.....	38
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Hove</i> , 848 F.2d 137 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Jason Mize</i> , No. 1:18-cr-74 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	35
<i>United States v. Lalor</i> , 996 F.2d 1578 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	18, 19, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Liburd</i> , No. 17-cr-296, 2018 WL 2709199 (E.D.N.Y. June 5, 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 297 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 591 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. McPhearson</i> , 469 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 199 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Penniegraft</i> , 641 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , 881 F. Supp. 772 (D. Conn. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 918 F. Supp. 524 (D.R.I. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 14 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tairod Nathan Webster Pugh</i> , No. 15-cr-00116 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2015)	35
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	28
<i>United States v. Westley</i> , No. 17-cr-171, 2018 WL 3448161 (D. Conn. July 17, 2018)	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 548 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 904 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	15, 20, 21

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)	5, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1591(b)(1)	5, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1591(c)	5, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1592	5, 17

18 U.S.C. § 1594(c)	5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	5, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1).....	5, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1951(c)	5, 8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(3).....	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2421	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2422(a)	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a)	5, 8, 12, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2423(c)	17
18 U.S.C. § 2423(e)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. Cr. P. 29.....	14-15, 16, 39
